

No. 11-798

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE AND  
HARBOR TRUCKING ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN J. LUGO  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, California 92886  
Telephone: (714) 628-2666  
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence and Harbor Trucking Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED .....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE  
..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4**

**REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW .....5**

**I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO SETTLE THE  
IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER A  
STATE MAY AVOID THE PREEMPTIVE  
EFFECT OF A CONGRESSIONAL  
ENACTMENT WHEN IT SEEKS TO  
IMPROVE ITS OWN ECONOMIC  
POSITION .....5**

**II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO SETTLE THE  
IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER  
THERE IS A GENERAL MARKET  
PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION TO THE  
SUPREMACY CLAUSE ..... 11**

**CONCLUSION .....14**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 12
<i>American Trucking Associations. Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6, 11
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	1
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors,</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown,</i> 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	12, 15
<i>City of Berkeley v. Superior Court,</i> 26 Cal. 3d 515 (Cal. 1980) .....	6
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell,</i> 3 Cal. 3d 462, 484 (Cal. 1970).....	7
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n,</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	13
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	9, 15
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs,</i> 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	2
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois,</i> 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	6, 7, 8
including <i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,</i> __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011).....	1
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell,</i> 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	8

<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374, 378 (1992).....	16
<i>People v. California Fish Co.</i> , 166 Cal. 576 (Cal. 1913).....	7
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	4, 16
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	2
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	2
<i>Ward v. Mulford</i> , 32 Cal. 365 (Cal. 1867).....	7
<i>Weber v. Bd. of Harbor Comm’rs</i> , 85 U.S. 57 (1873).....	7
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industry v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Zack’s, Inc. v. Sausalito</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 1163 (2008).....	7

#### **Statutes**

49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1).....	16
49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(2)(A).....	16
Cal. Penal Code §830.1.....	10

#### **Other Authorities**

Financial Polices for the Harbor Department of the City of Los Angeles, April 2011.....	8
Husing, John E., et al., <i>San Pedro Bay Ports Clean Air Action Plan, Economic Analysis, Proposed Clean Truck Program</i> (Sept. 7, 2007).....	4, 13, 14
Sharpsteen, Bill, <i>The Docks</i> (University of California Press, 2011).....	3

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) ..... 1  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1
